



Commonwealth
of Australia

Gazette

No. TC 21/35, Wednesday, 22 September 2021

Published by the Commonwealth of Australia

TARIFF CONCESSIONS

CONTENTS

TCO Applications	2
TCOs Made.....	4
Comptroller-General of Customs Review of TCO Revocations Notification	6

The Commonwealth of Australia Tariff Concessions Gazette
(the Tariff Concessions Gazette) is free of charge on the link below at:

<https://www.abf.gov.au/importing-exporting-and-manufacturing/tariff-concessions-system>

Contact details:

General Email inquiries including Tapin Help Desk: tarcon@abf.gov.au

Cat. No.

ISSN 0813-8389

©Commonwealth of Australia, 2021

CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269K(1) - APPLICATIONS MADE FOR TARIFF CONCESSION ORDERS

Applications have been lodged for Tariff Concession Orders for the goods described in the following TABLE.

Australian manufacturers who wish to contest the granting of a Tariff Concession Order for the goods described are invited to lodge a submission in writing in an approved form. Submissions must be lodged within 50 days of the date of publication of this Notice.

The operative date (Op.) and TC reference number follow the description of goods.

To assist local manufacturers, the use(s) to which the goods can be put follow the description of goods.

Objections to the making of TCO submission forms are available at

<https://www.abf.gov.au/importing-exporting-and-manufacturing/tariff-concessions-system/tariff-concession-order>

Contact: Email tarcon@abf.gov.au

THE TABLE

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification	Schedule 4 Item Number General Duty Rate
3212.10.00 HOT STAMPING FOILS, exterior, being one OR both of the following: (a) exterior metallic; (b) exterior colour Op. 25.08.21	50 - TC 21402089
Stated Use: For exterior plastic parts	
Applicant: LEONHARD KURZ (AUST.) PTY LTD	5%
8419.31.00 HOT DRYER, LEMON MYRTLE LEAF, programmable logic controlled, remote AND smart device operated, including ALL of the following: (a) stainless steel louvered floor; (b) feed ramp; (c) box feed with low level hopper; (d) slat movement twin roller trace chain; (e) flow consistency spinner; (f) on-bed agitators; (g) air to air clean heat exchanger; (h) discharge outlet; (i) monitors AND controllers with shutdown detectors; (j) shutdown heat dissipater fan Op. 30.08.21	50 - TC 21408087
Stated Use: Low temperature drying of lemon myrtle tea leaf to enable the processing of lemon myrtle tea into different grades	
Applicant: AUSTRALIA LEMON MYRTLE PRODUCTS PTY LTD	5%
8425.31.00 TAG LINE TOOLS, WIND TURBINE INSTALLATION, having ALL of the following: (a) winches having ropes AND/OR cables; (b) extension ropes AND/OR cables; (c) ground frames; (d) motor; (e) electrical cabinets; (f) wireless connection AND/OR remote control Op. 20.08.21	50 - TC 21399478
Stated Use: For controlling the load throughout the hoisting process, during the installation of wind turbines onto windmills	
Applicant: GE RENEWABLE ENERGY AUSTRALIA PTY LTD	5%

Description of Goods including the
Customs Tariff ClassificationSchedule 4 Item Number
General Duty Rate

8438.20.00	ROLLING AND SIZING AND CONDITIONING LINE, CONFETIONARY, programmable logic controlled, including ALL of the following: (a) sugar mass rollers; (b) candy rope sizers AND/OR rollers; (c) conditioning AND/OR oscillating belts; (d) fans; (e) control panels Op. 24.08.21	50 - TC 21401706
Stated Use: For transforming batches of sugar mass into rope shaped candy in a confectionary plant		
8438.80.00	Applicant: NESTLE AUSTRALIA LTD POWDER MODULES, HOT BEVERAGE DISPENSING MACHINE Op. 02.09.21	50 - TC 21411293
Stated Use: Mixing and dispensing powdered ingredients in a hot drink dispensing machine		
8505.11.00	Applicant: MOFFAT PTY LTD BARRIERS, RAIL TRACK, including ALL of the following: (a) housing with magnet; (b) stanchions; (c) clamping blocks; (d) type plate; (e) adjusting bolt; (f) tie wraps; (g) tubes with bayonet coupling Op. 24.08.21	50 - TC 21401722
Stated Use: Protection of railway maintenance crews during railway track repair work		
	Applicant: THERMIT AUSTRALIA PTY LTD	5%

CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269R(1) - TARIFF CONCESSION ORDERS MADE

Tariff Concession Orders have been made for the goods described in the following TABLE.

The operative date (Op.) and TC reference No. follow the description of goods. Local manufacturers of substitutable goods may request the revocation of TCOs at any time.

THE TABLE

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification	Schedule 4 Item Number Last Date of Effect
8419.39.90 HEATERS, WHEAT GLUTEN AND STARCH PROCESSING, natural gas, direct fired, having ALL of the following: (a) vertical upwards firing; (b) gas valve train; (c) control panel; (d) burner management system; (e) automated control flaps Op. 28.06.21	50 Dec. date 20.09.21 - TC 21301920
8419.40.00 EVAPORATORS, MECHANICAL VAPOUR RECOMPRESSION, including ALL of the following: (a) separator; (b) compressor; (c) pre-heater; (d) evapo-condenser Op. 24.06.21	50 Dec. date 20.09.21 - TC 21298614
8421.39.90 BIOLOGICAL SAFETY CABINETS, LABORATORY, including ALL of the following: (a) filters; (b) blower; (c) pressure monitor; (d) alarm Op. 02.07.21	50 Dec. date 20.09.21 - TC 21312629
8422.30.90 CHICK COUNTER AND HANDLERS, programmable logic controlled, having ALL of the following: (a) sensors; (b) conveyors; (c) counter capacity NOT less than 25 000 and NOT greater than 70 000 chicks per hour with OR without chick AND shell separator Op. 02.07.21	50 Dec. date 20.09.21 - TC 21312651
8428.90.00 BOWLS, PRODUCT ORIENTATION AND SEPARATION, having camera operated robot facilitation, with OR without EITHER of the following: (a) bulk feeder; (b) filling hopper Op. 28.06.21	50 Dec. date 20.09.21 - TC 21303029
8465.91.00 CROSS CUTTING MACHINES, multi-head, programmable logic controlled, including ALL of the following: (a) milling spindles having NOT greater than 4 kW motor with toothed belt transmission AND inverter; (b) safety guards with suction inlet; (c) tool-noses with OR without double tongue; (d) scoring unit having NOT greater than 0.55 kW motor with direct transmission AND inverter Op. 23.06.21	50 Dec. date 20.09.21 - TC 21298572
8477.90.00 PARTS, PLASTIC FILM PRODUCTION LINE, being sliding chain AND clip assemblies Op. 28.06.21	50 Dec. date 15.09.21 - TC 21303010
8479.89.90 FABRICATION AND TEST STANDS, SUBSEA, with OR without goose neck Op. 24.06.21	50 Dec. date 20.09.21 - TC 21298766

Description of Goods including the
Customs Tariff ClassificationSchedule 4 Item Number
Last Date of Effect

8479.89.90	SAMPLE INPUTTING AND SORTING SYSTEM, having BOTH of the following: (a) sample turner; (b) de-capper Op. 24.06.21	Dec. date 20.09.21	50 - TC 21301260
8479.89.90	DEBLISTERING MACHINES, MEDICINE BLISTER PACK, press out, motorised, including at least FOUR of the following: (a) press-out cassettes; (b) press-out rollers; (c) chutes; (d) draws AND/OR trays AND/OR bins; (e) stainless steel sieve; (f) magazine AND/OR blister holder; (g) brushes; (h) adjustable wheels AND/OR space rings; (i) control panel AND/OR touch screen; (j) tape roller; (k) counting AND filling unit; (l) dust collection system; (m) trolley; (n) wheels Op. 29.06.21	Dec. date 20.09.21	50 - TC 21304319

CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTIFICATION OF REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF A TARIFF CONCESSION REVOCATION DECISION

A request has been received for review by the Comptroller-General of Customs of the decision made on a request for revocation of a Tariff Concession Order for goods described in the following TABLE.

THE TABLE

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification	Schedule 4 Item Number	Initial Last Date of Effect	Decision
3925.90.00 PANELS, SOLID FAÇADE polypropylene injected moulded Op. 17.03.21	50 - TC 21116768	18.07.21	REVOKE